

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF RHODE ISLAND**

PROCACCIANTI COMPANIES, INC.
and TPG HOTELS & RESORTS, INC.,

Plaintiffs,

v.

ZURICH AMERICAN INSURANCE CO.,

Defendant.

Case No. 1:20-cv-00512-WES-PAS

**REPLY IN SUPPORT OF MOTION OF UNITED POLICYHOLDERS
FOR LEAVE TO FILE BRIEF AS AMICUS CURIAE**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
I. INTRODUCTION	1
II. ARGUMENT	3
A. There is No “Presumption” Against Amicus Briefs in the First Circuit.....	3
B. UP’s Brief Properly Focuses this Court’s Attention on Broad Implications of its Ruling.....	5
C. The Modified Louisiana Endorsement Adding a Geographical Limitation Confirms the Virus Deletion Endorsement has None and Confirms the Importance of UP’s Participation in this Matter.....	7
III. CONCLUSION.....	10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<u>Cases</u>	
<i>AECOM v. Zurich Am. Ins. Co.</i> , No. 21-cv-00237 (C.D. Cal.)	6
<i>Animal Protection Institute v. Martin</i> , No. CV-06-128 BW, 2007 WL 647567 (D. Mass. Feb. 23, 2007).....	4, 5
<i>Boston Gas Co. v. Century Indemn. Co.</i> , No. 02-12062-RWZ, 2006 WL 1738312 (D. Mass. June 21, 2006).....	4
<i>Capri Holdings Limited v. Zurich Am. Ins. Co., et al.</i> , No. BER-C-C21-21 (N.J. Sup. Ct., Bergen Cty.).....	6
<i>Churchill v. Factory Mut. Ins. Co.</i> , 234 F. Supp. 2d 1182 (W.D. Wash. 2002).....	8, 9
<i>Crunch Holdings LLC v. Zurich Am. Ins. Co.</i> , No. CGC-20-587340 (Cal. Sup Ct., San Francisco Cty.)	6
<i>Curreri v. Saint</i> , 126 A. 3d 482 (R.I. 2015)	2
<i>Designer Brands, Inc. v. Zurich Am. Ins. Co.</i> , No. 2021-CH-844 (Ill. Cir. Ct., Cook Cty.).....	6
<i>Detroit Entertainment, L.L.C. v. American Guarantee & Liability Ins. Co.</i> , No. 21-002630-CB (Mich. Cir. Ct., Wayne Cty.).....	2, 6
<i>Empire Resorts, Inc., et al. v. American Guarantee & Liability Ins. Co.</i> , Index No. 704789/2021 (N.Y. Sup. Ct., Queens Cty.)	2, 6
<i>Firebirds International LLC v. Zurich Am. Ins.</i> , No. 2020-CH-05360 (Ill. Cir. Ct., Cook Cty.).....	2, 4, 6, 7
<i>Fitness International, LLC v. Zurich Am. Ins. Co., et al.</i> , No. 21-2-00261-3 SEA (Wash. Sup. Ct., King Cty.).....	6
<i>Foot Locker, Inc., et al. v. Zurich Am. Ins. Co.</i> , No. C-704784 (La.).....	6
<i>HT-Seattle Owner, LLC v. American Guarantee & Liability Ins. Co.</i> , No. 2:21-cv-00048-BJR (W.D. Wash.)	2, 7
<i>In-N-Out Burgers v. Zurich Amer. Ins. Co.</i> , No 8:20-cv-01000 (C.D. Cal.)	6

Lindenwood Female College v. Zurich Am. Ins. Co.,
 No. 4:20-cv-01503 (E.D. Mo.).....6, 7

McDonald v. State Farm Fire & Cas. Co.,
 119 Wash.2d 724, 837 P.2d 1000 (1992).....9

Med. Malpractice Joint Underwriting Ass’n of Rhode Island v. Lyons,
 No. PC 00-5583, 2004 WL 3190049 (R.I. Super. Dec. 17, 2004).....9

Neonatology Assocs., P.A. v. Comm’r of Internal Revenue,
 293 F.3d 128 (3d Cir. 2002)4, 5

P.F. Chang’s China Bistro, Inc., et al. v. Certain Underwriters at Lloyd’s of London, et al.,
 No. 20STCV17169 (Cal. Sup. Ct, Los Angeles Cty.)6

Portland Pipe Line Corp. v. City of S. Portland,
 No. 2:15-CV-00054-JAW, 2017 WL 79948 (D. Me. Jan. 9, 2017)4, 5

Procaccianti Companies, Inc., et al. v. Zurich Am. Ins. Co.,
 No. 1:20-cv-00512-WES-PAS (D.R.I.)6

Qdoba Restaurant Corp. v. Zurich Am. Ins. Co.,
 No. 20-cv-3575 (D. Colo.).....6

Ross Stores v. Zurich Am. Ins. Co., et al.,
 No. RG20084158 (Ariz. Super. Ct., Alameda Cty.).....6

Spottswood Companies, Inc. v. Zurich Am. Ins. Co.,
 No. 20-cv-10077 (S.D. Fla.)6

Strasser v. Doorley,
 432 F.2d 567 (1st Cir. 1970).....4, 5

Students for Fair Admissions v. Harvard,
 No. 14-cv-14176-ADB, 2018 WL 9963511 (D. Mass. Oct. 3, 2018)4

Tavistock Restaurant Group, LLC v. Zurich Am. Ins. Co.,
 No. 20-CH-5086 (Ill. Cir. Ct., Cook Cty.).....6

Tom James Co. v. Zurich Am. Ins. Co.,
 No. 49D01-2004-PL-013613 (Ind., Marion Cty.).....6

Verizon New England v. Maine Public Utilities Commission,
 229 F.R.D. 335 (D. Me. 2005).....4

Voices for Choices v. Illinois Bell Telephone Co.,
 339 F.3d 542 (7th Cir. 2003)10

Watson Woods Healthcare, Inc., et al. v. Zurich Am. Ins. Co.,
 No. 1:21-cv-01150 (N.D. Ill.)6, 8

Wild Holdings LP, et al. v. Zurich Am. Ins. Co.,
No. 2021-CH-949 (Ill. Cir. Ct., Cook Cty.).....6

WP 6 Restaurant Management Group, LLC v. Zurich Am. Ins. Co.,
No. 20-cv-01506 (D. Nev.).....6

Rules and Regulations

Federal Rules of Appellate Procedure,
Rule 29.....4

Federal Rules of Civil Procedure,
Rule 12(b)(6).....1
